If the maturity date is more than one (1) year from the date of 
issuance or renewal, the penalty is an amount equal to: 180 (one 
hundred eighty) day’s dividends. 
If the maturity date is more than three (3) years from the date of 
issuance or renewal, the penalty is an amount equal to: 365 (three 
hundred sixty-five) day’s dividends.  

The penalties apply regardless of the length of time the funds have 
been on deposit at the Credit Union. The penalty may be taken from 
the principal balance of your Term Share Certificate Account. We 
may waive or reduce this penalty in certain circumstances, such as